The respondents have specifically asserted that 

the letter of the petitioner dated 30.11.2019 is contrary to 

the stand of the petitioner that the payment has been made 

involuntarily, which reads as follows: 

"As an extension of our goodwill conduct and 

bona fide, we have deposited INR 15,00,00,000/- 

[Rupees Fifteen Crores only] with the Exchequer of 

Government during the pendency of inspection 

proceedings..." 

Accordingly, it is submitted that the deposit made by the 

petitioner was voluntary. 

11. It is further submitted that there is absence of 

evidence to substantiate the petitioner's allegations of

[...]

correspondences addressed by the petitioner i.e., letter 

dated 30.11.2019 made at the first instance, which 

communication has not been disputed by the respondent 

authority, which reads as follows: 

"As an extension of our goodwill conduct and 

bona fide, we have deposited INR 15,00,00,000/- 

[Rupees Fifteen Crores only] with the Exchequer of 

Government during the pendency of inspection 

proceedings. The above deposit is without prejudice 

WWW.LEGALERAONLINE.COM 

to and with full reservation of our rights and 

contentions to seek necessary refund at the